The Participant shall be liable for all Tax payable because of benefits due to him/her in terms 

of the Plan. 

9. MAXIMUM NUMBER OF SHARES AVAILABLE FOR THE PLAN 

Subject to clause 9.3, the aggregate number of Shares that may be Settled under this Plan shall 

not exceed 65 000 000 (sixty-five million) Shares, which equates to approximately 5% (five 

percent) of the issued share capital of the Company. [App 3E.1(b)] 

Subject to clause 9.3, the maximum number of Shares which any one Participant may receive 

in terms of the Plan shall not exceed 6 500 000 (six million, five hundred thousand) Shares, which 

equates to approximately 0.5% (half a percent) of the issued share capital of the Company. 

[App 3E.1(c)] 

The limits referred to in clauses 9.1 and 9.2 shall exclude:  

Shares that have been purchased in or through the market in Settlement of Awards;